



State of California Department of Transportation  
Bid Summary

Bid Opening Date: 12/05/2023

Page 1

Contract Number: 03-1J4004

12/05/2023

Project ID: 0320000217

NEVADA COUNTY ABOUT 15.5 MILES WEST OF TRUCKEE AT  
DONNER SUMMIT SAFETY ROADSIDE REST AREA

Contract Code: C

Location: 03-Nev-80-R5.6

Number of Items: 19

Replace water, sewer, electrical and telephone service lines.

DVBE - 3.0%

Federal Aid #1: NONE

Proposals Issued: 8 Total Number of Working Days: 115 Overrun/Underrun: \$322,165.00

Number of Bidders: 4 Engineers Est: \$1,102,025.00 % Over/Under Est: 29.23%

| Bid Rank | Bid Amount                                                                   | Bidder Id    | Bidder Information (Name / Address / License Number / Phone / Fax)                         | Preference                                                                      |
|----------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 1        | Cost: \$1,424,190.00<br>Time: 115 Days x \$4,200.00<br>Total: \$1,907,190.00 | VC1700002004 | SERAFIX ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS, INC.<br>7 CROW CANYON COURT STE 250<br>SAN RAMON CA 94583 | CSLB# 01019229<br>Phone (925) 552-8253<br>SB PREF CLAIMED                       |
| 2        | Cost: \$1,455,890.00<br>Time: 115 Days x \$4,200.00<br>Total: \$1,938,890.00 | VC0000104517 | LORANG BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC.<br>1175 SOUTH AUBURN ST<br>COLFAX CA 95713              | CSLB# 00771160<br>Phone (530) 346-8150<br>Fax (530) 346-6120<br>SB PREF CLAIMED |
| 3        | Cost: \$1,914,786.00<br>Time: 115 Days x \$4,200.00<br>Total: \$2,397,786.00 | VC0000007175 | TSI ENGINEERING, INC.<br>4600 ROSEVILLE RD SUITE 140<br>NORTH HIGHLANDS CA 95660           | CSLB# 929291<br>Phone (916) 886-9066<br>SB PREF CLAIMED                         |
| 4        | Cost: \$2,255,014.90<br>Time: 115 Days x \$4,200.00<br>Total: \$2,738,014.90 | VC2000001958 | MCCUEN CONSTRUCTION, INC.<br>3269 SWETZER ROAD<br>LOOMIS CA 95650                          | CSLB# 00880160<br>Phone (916) 652-7824<br>Fax (916) 652-7602<br>SB PREF CLAIMED |

IN ACCORDANCE WITH G.C.14838, THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SHALL APPLY THE SMALL BUSINESS PREFERENCE TO ELIGIBLE FIRMS FIRST, THEN APPLIES THE NON-SMALL BUSINESS PREFERENCE IF DOING SO WOULD NOT DISPLACE A SMALL BUSINESS FROM AWARD OF THE CONTRACT.

**Contract Proposal of Low Bidder**  
SERAFIX ENGINEERING CONTRACTORS, INC.

| Item No. | Item Code | Item Description                                | Unit of Measure | Estimated Quantity | Bid        | Amount     |
|----------|-----------|-------------------------------------------------|-----------------|--------------------|------------|------------|
| 0001     | 070030    | LEAD COMPLIANCE PLAN                            | LS              | LUMP SUM           | 2,500.00   | 2,500.00   |
| 0002     | 090105    | TIME-RELATED OVERHEAD (LS)                      | LS              | LUMP SUM           | 230,000.00 | 230,000.00 |
| 0003     | 120090    | CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS                         | LS              | LUMP SUM           | 20,000.00  | 20,000.00  |
| 0004     | 120100    | TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM                          | LS              | LUMP SUM           | 20,000.00  | 20,000.00  |
| 0005     | 120120    | TYPE III BARRICADE                              | EA              | 6.0                | 400.00     | 2,400.00   |
| 0006     | 120198    | PLASTIC TRAFFIC DRUMS                           | EA              | 82.0               | 100.00     | 8,200.00   |
| 0007     | 120320    | TEMPORARY BARRIER SYSTEM                        | LF              | 1,320.0            | 75.00      | 99,000.00  |
| 0008     | 128652    | PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN (LS)           | LS              | LUMP SUM           | 25,000.00  | 25,000.00  |
| 0009     | 014105    | ALTERNATIVE TEMPORARY CRASH CUSHION TL-3        | EA              | 2.0                | 10,000.00  | 20,000.00  |
| 0010     | 130100    | JOB SITE MANAGEMENT                             | LS              | LUMP SUM           | 30,000.00  | 30,000.00  |
| 0011     | 130201    | WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM                 | LS              | LUMP SUM           | 20,000.00  | 20,000.00  |
| 0012     | 130505    | MOVE-IN/MOVE-OUT (TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL)    | EA              | 1.0                | 700.00     | 700.00     |
| 0013     | 130530    | TEMPORARY HYDRAULIC MULCH (BONDED FIBER MATRIX) | SQYD            | 430.0              | 6.00       | 2,580.00   |
| 0014     | 130570    | TEMPORARY COVER                                 | SQYD            | 430.0              | 7.00       | 3,010.00   |
| 0015     | 130620    | TEMPORARY DRAINAGE INLET PROTECTION             | EA              | 15.0               | 200.00     | 3,000.00   |
| 0016     | 130640    | TEMPORARY FIBER ROLL                            | LF              | 840.0              | 6.00       | 5,040.00   |
| 0017     | 210252    | BONDED FIBER MATRIX (SQFT)                      | SQFT            | 15,200.0           | 0.60       | 9,120.00   |
| 0018     | 210350    | FIBER ROLLS                                     | LF              | 520.0              | 7.00       | 3,640.00   |
| 0019     | 994650    | BUILDING WORK                                   | LS              | LUMP SUM           | 920,000.00 | 920,000.00 |

**Cost: \$1,424,190.00**

**Time: 115 Days x \$4,200.00**

**Bid Amount: \$1,907,190.00**

Summary of Remaining Bidders

| Item               | Second       |                              | Third        |                              | Fourth       |                              |
|--------------------|--------------|------------------------------|--------------|------------------------------|--------------|------------------------------|
|                    | Bid          | Amount                       | Bid          | Amount                       | Bid          | Amount                       |
| 0001               | 2,500.00     | 2,500.00                     | 2,047.00     | 2,047.00                     | 1,725.00     | 1,725.00                     |
| 0002               | 70,000.00    | 70,000.00                    | 62,450.00    | 62,450.00                    | 253,000.00   | 253,000.00                   |
| 0003               | 20,000.00    | 20,000.00                    | 25,900.00    | 25,900.00                    | 20,211.00    | 20,211.00                    |
| 0004               | 20,000.00    | 20,000.00                    | 45,700.00    | 45,700.00                    | 54,620.00    | 54,620.00                    |
| 0005               | 200.00       | 1,200.00                     | 380.00       | 2,280.00                     | 282.00       | 1,692.00                     |
| 0006               | 70.00        | 5,740.00                     | 103.00       | 8,446.00                     | 69.00        | 5,658.00                     |
| 0007               | 50.00        | 66,000.00                    | 83.50        | 110,220.00                   | 137.00       | 180,840.00                   |
| 0008               | 30,000.00    | 30,000.00                    | 26,200.00    | 26,200.00                    | 9,430.00     | 9,430.00                     |
| 0009               | 10,000.00    | 20,000.00                    | 18,935.00    | 37,870.00                    | 3,852.00     | 7,704.00                     |
| 0010               | 75,000.00    | 75,000.00                    | 67,920.00    | 67,920.00                    | 28,750.00    | 28,750.00                    |
| 0011               | 2,000.00     | 2,000.00                     | 1,650.00     | 1,650.00                     | 2,875.00     | 2,875.00                     |
| 0012               | 3,000.00     | 3,000.00                     | 1,650.00     | 1,650.00                     | 1,150.00     | 1,150.00                     |
| 0013               | 11.00        | 4,730.00                     | 8.50         | 3,655.00                     | 9.03         | 3,882.90                     |
| 0014               | 11.00        | 4,730.00                     | 9.80         | 4,214.00                     | 4.75         | 2,042.50                     |
| 0015               | 150.00       | 2,250.00                     | 340.00       | 5,100.00                     | 93.98        | 1,409.70                     |
| 0016               | 9.00         | 7,560.00                     | 8.60         | 7,224.00                     | 8.86         | 7,442.40                     |
| 0017               | 0.55         | 8,360.00                     | 0.50         | 7,600.00                     | 1.00         | 15,200.00                    |
| 0018               | 9.00         | 4,680.00                     | 8.00         | 4,160.00                     | 8.07         | 4,196.40                     |
| 0019               | 1,108,140.00 | 1,108,140.00                 | 1,490,500.00 | 1,490,500.00                 | 1,653,186.00 | 1,653,186.00                 |
| <b>Cost:</b>       |              | <b>\$1,455,890.00</b>        |              | <b>\$1,914,786.00</b>        |              | <b>\$2,255,014.90</b>        |
| <b>Time:</b>       |              | <b>115 Days x \$4,200.00</b> |              | <b>115 Days x \$4,200.00</b> |              | <b>115 Days x \$4,200.00</b> |
| <b>Bid Amount:</b> |              | <b>\$1,938,890.00</b>        |              | <b>\$2,397,786.00</b>        |              | <b>\$2,738,014.90</b>        |

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

| BIDDER ID    | NAME AND ADDRESS                                         | LICENSE NUMBER | DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED |
|--------------|----------------------------------------------------------|----------------|----------------------------------------------|
| VC0000007175 | BRADY ELECTRIC<br>SACRAMENTO CA                          | 777330         | ITEM 19 (4%%)                                |
|              | BRADY ELECTRIC<br>SACRAMENTO CA                          | 777330         | ELECTRICAL WORK                              |
|              | TEAM EES, INC<br>ALAMEDA CA                              | 386026         | ITEM 12-18 (100%)                            |
|              | TEAM EES, INC<br>ALAMEDA CA                              | 386026         | ITEMS FROM 12-18                             |
|              | STATEWIDE TRAFFIC SAFETY AND SIGNS, INC.<br>SANTA ANA CA | 975518         | ITEM 3, 9 (100%)                             |
|              | STATEWIDE TRAFFIC SAFETY AND SIGNS, INC.<br>SANTA ANA CA | 975518         | ITEM NUMBER 3 AND 9                          |

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

| BIDDER ID    | NAME AND ADDRESS                       | LICENSE NUMBER | DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED |
|--------------|----------------------------------------|----------------|----------------------------------------------|
| VC0000104517 | STUDEBAKER ELECTRIC, INC.<br>LOOMIS CA | 957296         | ITEM 19 (24%)                                |
|              | STUDEBAKER ELECTRIC, INC.<br>LOOMIS CA | 957296         | BUILDING ELECTRICAL                          |
|              | USC SUPPLY<br>AUBURN CA                | ABSENT         | ITEM 5 (100%)                                |
|              | USC SUPPLY<br>AUBURN CA                | ABSENT         | ITEM 6 (100%)                                |
|              | USC SUPPLY<br>AUBURN CA                | ABSENT         | ITEM 7 (75%)                                 |
|              | USC SUPPLY<br>AUBURN CA                | ABSENT         | ITEM 9 (100%)                                |
|              | USC SUPPLY<br>AUBURN CA                | ABSENT         | TYPE III BARRICADE                           |
|              | USC SUPPLY<br>AUBURN CA                | ABSENT         | PLASTIC TRAFFIC DRUMS                        |
|              | USC SUPPLY<br>AUBURN CA                | ABSENT         | K-RAILING                                    |
|              | USC SUPPLY<br>AUBURN CA                | ABSENT         | ALTERNATIVE TEMPORARY CRASH CUSHION          |
|              | USC SUPPLY<br>AUBURN CA                | ABSENT         | ITEM 15 (50%)                                |

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

| BIDDER ID    | NAME AND ADDRESS                  | LICENSE NUMBER | DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED |
|--------------|-----------------------------------|----------------|----------------------------------------------|
| VC0000104517 | USC SUPPLY<br>AUBURN CA           | ABSENT         | FILTER DI BAG                                |
|              | PRONESTI ENVIRO INC.<br>LOOMIS CA | 1011422        | ITEM 13 (100%)                               |
|              | PRONESTI ENVIRO INC.<br>LOOMIS CA | 1011422        | ITEM 14 (100%)                               |
|              | PRONESTI ENVIRO INC.<br>LOOMIS CA | 1011422        | ITEM 16 (100%)                               |
|              | PRONESTI ENVIRO INC.<br>LOOMIS CA | 1011422        | ITEM 17 (100%)                               |
|              | PRONESTI ENVIRO INC.<br>LOOMIS CA | 1011422        | ITEM 18 (100%)                               |
|              | PRONESTI ENVIRO INC.<br>LOOMIS CA | 1011422        | TEMPORARY HYDRAULIC MULCH                    |
|              | PRONESTI ENVIRO INC.<br>LOOMIS CA | 1011422        | TEMPORARY COVER                              |
|              | PRONESTI ENVIRO INC.<br>LOOMIS CA | 1011422        | TEMPORARY FIBER ROLL                         |
|              | PRONESTI ENVIRO INC.<br>LOOMIS CA | 1011422        | BONDED FIBER MATRIX                          |
|              | PRONESTI ENVIRO INC.<br>LOOMIS CA | 1011422        | FIBER ROLLS                                  |

03-1J4004  
03-NEV-80-R5.6  
12/5/2023

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

| BIDDER ID | NAME AND ADDRESS | LICENSE NUMBER | DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED |
|-----------|------------------|----------------|----------------------------------------------|
|-----------|------------------|----------------|----------------------------------------------|

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

| BIDDER ID    | NAME AND ADDRESS                                 | LICENSE NUMBER | DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED |
|--------------|--------------------------------------------------|----------------|----------------------------------------------|
| VC1700002004 | TEAM EES<br>ALAMEDA CA                           | 386026         | ITEM 12 (100%)                               |
|              | TEAM EES<br>ALAMEDA CA                           | 386026         | ITEMS 12-18                                  |
|              | LEE CONTRACTORS AND CONSULTANTS INC<br>NIPOMO CA | 961702         | ITEM 19 (20%)                                |
|              | LEE CONTRACTORS AND CONSULTANTS INC<br>NIPOMO CA | 961702         | ELECTRICAL WORK                              |
|              | ROLL N ROCK CONSTRUCTION<br>MOUNT SHASTA CA      | 971838         | ITEM 3 (100%)                                |
|              | ROLL N ROCK CONSTRUCTION<br>MOUNT SHASTA CA      | 971838         | ITEM 4 (100%)                                |

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

| BIDDER ID    | NAME AND ADDRESS                                 | LICENSE NUMBER | DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED |
|--------------|--------------------------------------------------|----------------|----------------------------------------------|
| VC2000001958 | KELLEY EROSION CONTROL, INC<br>RENO NV           | 703012         | ITEM 12 (85%)                                |
|              | KELLEY EROSION CONTROL, INC<br>RENO NV           | 703012         | ITEM 13 (85%)                                |
|              | KELLEY EROSION CONTROL, INC<br>RENO NV           | 703012         | ITEM 17 (85%)                                |
|              | KELLEY EROSION CONTROL, INC<br>RENO NV           | 703012         | MOVE IN - MOVE OUT TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL |
|              | KELLEY EROSION CONTROL, INC<br>RENO NV           | 703012         | TEMPORARY HYDRAULIC MULCH                    |
|              | KELLEY EROSION CONTROL, INC<br>RENO NV           | 703012         | BONDED FIBER MATRIX                          |
|              | ROLL N ROCK CONSTRUCTION, INC<br>MOUNT SHASTA CA | 971838         | ITEM 03 (85%)                                |
|              | ROLL N ROCK CONSTRUCTION, INC<br>MOUNT SHASTA CA | 971838         | ITEM 04 (63%)                                |
|              | ROLL N ROCK CONSTRUCTION, INC<br>MOUNT SHASTA CA | 971838         | CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS                      |
|              | ROLL N ROCK CONSTRUCTION, INC<br>MOUNT SHASTA CA | 971838         | TRAFFIC CONTROL                              |
|              | ADVANCED ASPHALT<br>TRUCKEE CA                   | 721719         | ITEM 19 (1%)                                 |

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

**LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

| BIDDER ID    | NAME AND ADDRESS                      | LICENSE NUMBER | DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED |
|--------------|---------------------------------------|----------------|----------------------------------------------|
| VC2000001958 | ADVANCED ASPHALT<br>TRUCKEE CA        | 721719         | ASPHALT PAVING                               |
|              | STUDEBAKER ELECTRIC, INC<br>LOOMIS CA | 957296         | ITEM 19 (17%)                                |
|              | STUDEBAKER ELECTRIC, INC<br>LOOMIS CA | 957296         | ELECTRICAL                                   |